Resolution 2020-009
Agenda Item 2020-054

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI, AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO SUBMIT
DELINQUENT DEBT OWED TO THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD TO THE
MUNICIPAL INTERCEPT COMPANY, LLC (“MIC”) TO COLLECT SAID DEBT
THROUGH SETOFF WITH THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (DOR)
AS LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEBT COLLECTION SETOFF ACT.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Debt Collection Setoff Act, House Bill No. 991, 2019 Regular
Session Mississippi Legislature (the “Act™), authorizes Municipal Intercept Company, LLC,
(“MIC”) to submit debts to the Mississippi Department of Revenue on behalf of municipalities for
interception by setting off against any debtor’s refund, as defined in Section 3 of the Act, the sum
of any debt owed to the City of Diamondhead, MS; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead, Mississippi (the “City™),
entered into the Agreement to Collect Municipal Debt between MIC and the City (the
“Agreement”) on October 15, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City pursuant to MS Code §27-7-811 has provided notice to debtors regarding
debt owed to the City of Diamondhead; and

WHEREAS, the debtors’ failure to respond has resulted in uncollectable debt owed to the City of
Diamondhead.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CIiTY COUNCIL OF
CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Clerk to submit the listing of
debtors attached hereto as Exhibit A to the Mississippi Intercept Company, LL (MIC) for
debt offset through the Mississippi Department of Revenue for collection of debt pursuant

to MS.
Following the reading of the foregoing resolution, Councilmember made
the motion for its adoption. Councilmember seconded the motion for

its adoption. The Mayor put the question to a vote, and the members voted unanimously to adopt
the Resolution.




I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS
ADOPTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD ON THE DAY OF , 2020.

Aye Nay Abstain

Mayor Schafer

Councilmember Depreo

Councilmember Morgan

Councilmember Moran

Councilmember L’Ecuyer

Vacancy

ATTEST: APPROVED:

CITY CLERK THOMAS SHAFER, IV MAYOR



EXHIBIT A

Debt Set-off Name

201.25
376.25
278.75
573.00
1,180.00
258.75
503.75
401.00
427.50
810.00
2,580.00
167.00
278.75
964.50
606.00
1,513.50
848.00
201.25
258.75
173.00
1,384.50

ALDERMAN, JONATHAN BRETT
ALVARADO, JADE MARIE
ARCHER, RICHARD AN
ARMSTRONG, TIMOTHY BLAKE
ARNOLD, AMANDA MARIE
ATKINSON, STEPHEN PATRICK
AVARD, JARRED ARTHUR
BENTRUM, SHERMAN LYTELLE
BONNEY, ASHLEY RENEE
BRELAND, WILLIAM CODY
CALLAHAN, QUARTEZ DEMONE
CAMBRE, STACEY ANNE
CAMPBELL, DANIEL TERRELL
CARDWELL, JOHNNY W
CARDWELL, KENNETH W
CLARK, SEAN EDWARD
CLEMONS, TYLER DWAIN
CROCKER, JAMES WILLIAM
CURTIS, EDWIN RENEE
DANIELS, SHAQUILLE ONEAL

DAVIS, EUGENE J



280.00 DAVIS, ROBERT JAMES

333.00 DEDEAUX, LANCE JOSEPH

2,497.00 DESSELLE, TROY ANTHONY

645.00 DIXON, DIEDRA DESHAY

1,286.25 FARRELL, CHRISTINA JOSEF

273.00 FILSON, KATHLEEN CONSTANCE
207.00 FOUNTAIN, CHRISTOPHER ANDREW

1,007.50 FRANKS ill, OLLIE WOODROW

720.00 GIDDENS, NICOLE MARIE
328.00 GILCREASE, PAUL WILLIAM
258.75 GIVENS, REUBEN HARRIS
188.75 GRAHAM, DUSTIN TINCE
861.25 HAMLET, KATHERINE DIANE
308.75 HARRIS, TEARRAH NYREE
258.75 HART, ERICA MARIE

2,287.00 HAYES, I, BRIAN ALLEN

571.25 HESTER, JR, MICHAEL DOUGLAS
258.75 HODA, JUSTIN LEE

202.50 HYDE, ANGELLYNN CARMELA
718.50 JACKSON, WILLIAM LAMONT

1,800.00 JADICK, ZACHARY NICHOLAS
162.00 JAMES, WHITLEY MEHKIYA

433.75 JERMYN, ALAN GRANT



805.00
562.50
598.68
1,290.00
258.75
751.25
1,323.75
1,193.00
258.75
415.00
365.00
588.00
1,038.75
282.50
838.00
201.25
148.75
201.25
751.25
326.00
258.75
1,106.25

609.00

JOHNSTON, BRICE CONNER
KINCHEN, TYLER LANE

KOVAL, ADAM ROSS

KOWALSKI JR, FRANKIE WALTER
LAFONTAINE, MICHAEL JOSEPH
LANEY, JESSICA WALTERS
LEDESMA, CHRISTOPHER WADE
LEE, MICHAEL DAVID

LEGER, RYLAND MARK
LOCKARD, JONATHON BARTHOLOMEW
LOWE, BRANDON MATHEW
LYONS, ORLANDO KADEEM
MARTIN, ELIZABETH KATE
MATTHEWS-YORK, EVAN ALLEN
MORAN, CODY JOSEPH

NAQUIN, JOSEPH JOHN
PATTERSON, NICKEY LYNN
PERNICIARO, TREVOR ALLAN
PERRY, PATRICK WADE
PETERSON, ALBERT PAUL
PIERSON JR, FRANK C

PORTER, DARYL STEPHEN

PROFFITT, EYDIE RENEE




182.00
278.75
376.25
226.00
675.00
515.00
821.25
188.75
783.75
1,252.50
133.00
1,305.00
1,158.00
258.75
251.25
810.00
598.75
188.75
253.50
310.50
94.00
760.00
1,122.50

QUALLS JR, DARRYL JAMES
REFFALT, MICHAEL THOMAS
ROBERTSON, LISA ANN
ROBINSON, NIKITA TASHAY
ROGERS, RICHARD HARRISON
RUGGLES, JOSEPH RAY
SINITIERE, LESTER JOSEPH
SMITH, ASHLEY MARIE
STEVENS, ASHLIEGH LORRAINE
STEWART, CIGI LYNN
STIGLET, MINDI LEIGH
STROUD, DONNIE MICHAEL
SULLIVAN, JUSTIN BLAINE
SULLIVAN, NATHANIEL D
THOMPSON, ZACHARY SCOTT
TILLER, SHAWN

TILLERY, TREY HUGH
TORRES, AUSTON DAVAGE
TRYBULSKI, KEVIN

VEGLIA, SHAWN MITCHELL
VILLARREAL, JANET CHRISTINE
WAINWRIGHT, JAMES ALBERT

WALTMAN, RAYMOND EYUELL



354.00 WEIMER, DONNALIN

751.25 WIGGINS, MONISHA DASHAY
885.00 WILHELM, CHRISTIAN ANDREAS
63.00 WILLIAMS, RODERICK R

165.00 WILSON, TIFFANY LYNN

58,805.18




