RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI, AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO SUBMIT DELINQUENT DEBT OWED TO THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD TO THE MUNICIPAL INTERCEPT COMPANY, LLC ("MIC") TO COLLECT SAID DEBT THROUGH SETOFF WITH THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (DOR) AS LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEBT COLLECTION SETOFF ACT.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Debt Collection Setoff Act, House Bill No. 991, 2019 Regular Session Mississippi Legislature (the "Act"), authorizes Municipal Intercept Company, LLC, ("MIC") to submit debts to the Mississippi Department of Revenue on behalf of municipalities for interception by setting off against any debtor's refund, as defined in Section 3 of the Act, the sum of any debt owed to the City of Diamondhead, MS; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead, Mississippi (the "City"), entered into the Agreement to Collect Municipal Debt between MIC and the City (the "Agreement") on October 15, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City pursuant to MS Code §27-7-811 has provided notice to debtors regarding debt owed to the City of Diamondhead; and

WHEREAS, the debtors' failure to respond has resulted in uncollectable debt owed to the City of Diamondhead.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Clerk to submit the listing of debtors attached hereto as **Exhibit A** to the Mississippi Intercept Company, LL (MIC) for debt offset through the Mississippi Department of Revenue for collection of debt pursuant to MS.

Following the reading of the foregoing resolution, Councilmember	made	
the motion for its adoption. Councilmember	seconded the motion for	
its adoption. The Mayor put the question to a vote, and the members	voted unanimously to adopt	
the Resolution.		

I HEREBY	CERTIFY	THAT T	HE A	BOVE AND	FOREGOING	RESOLUTIO	N WAS
ADOPTED I	N THE AFF	FIRMATIV	VE BY	THE FOLLO	WING VOTE (	OF COUNCIL	OF THI
CITY OF DL	<b>AMONDHE</b>	AD ON T	HE	_ DAY OF	, 20:	20.	
		Aye	Nay	Abstain			
Mayor Schafe	er						
Councilmem	ber Depreo						
Councilmem	ber Morgan						
Councilmem	ber Moran	<del>.</del>					
Councilmem	ber L'Ecuye	r					
Vacancy				<del></del>			
ATTEST: _				APPROVED	):		
	CITY CLE	ERK			THOMAS SI	HAFER, IV MA	YOR

## **EXHIBIT A**

Debt Set-off	Name
201.25	ALDERMAN, JONATHAN BRETT
376.25	ALVARADO, JADE MARIE
278.75	ARCHER, RICHARD IAN
573.00	ARMSTRONG, TIMOTHY BLAKE
1,180.00	ARNOLD, AMANDA MARIE
258.75	ATKINSON, STEPHEN PATRICK
503.75	AVARD, JARRED ARTHUR
401.00	BENTRUM, SHERMAN LYTELLE
427.50	BONNEY, ASHLEY RENEE
810.00	BRELAND, WILLIAM CODY
2,580.00	CALLAHAN, QUARTEZ DEMONE
167.00	CAMBRE, STACEY ANNE
278.75	CAMPBELL, DANIEL TERRELL
964.50	CARDWELL, JOHNNY W
606.00	CARDWELL, KENNETH W
1,513.50	CLARK, SEAN EDWARD
848.00	CLEMONS, TYLER DWAIN
201.25	CROCKER, JAMES WILLIAM
258.75	CURTIS, EDWIN RENEE
173.00	DANIELS, SHAQUILLE ONEAL
1,384.50	DAVIS, EUGENE J

280.00	DAVIS, ROBERT JAMES
333.00	DEDEAUX, LANCE JOSEPH
2,497.00	DESSELLE, TROY ANTHONY
645.00	DIXON, DIEDRA DESHAY
1,286.25	FARRELL, CHRISTINA JOSEF
273.00	FILSON, KATHLEEN CONSTANCE
207.00	FOUNTAIN, CHRISTOPHER ANDREW
1,007.50	FRANKS III, OLLIE WOODROW
720.00	GIDDENS, NICOLE MARIE
328.00	GILCREASE, PAUL WILLIAM
258.75	GIVENS, REUBEN HARRIS
188.75	GRAHAM, DUSTIN TINCE
861.25	HAMLET, KATHERINE DIANE
308.75	HARRIS, TEARRAH NYREE
258.75	HART, ERICA MARIE
2,287.00	HAYES, II, BRIAN ALLEN
571.25	HESTER, JR, MICHAEL DOUGLAS
258.75	HODA, JUSTIN LEE
202.50	HYDE, ANGELLYNN CARMELA
718.50	JACKSON, WILLIAM LAMONT
1,800.00	JADICK, ZACHARY NICHOLAS
162.00	JAMES, WHITLEY MEHKIYA
433.75	JERMYN, ALAN GRANT

805.00	JOHNSTON, BRICE CONNER
562.50	KINCHEN, TYLER LANE
598.68	KOVAL, ADAM ROSS
1,290.00	KOWALSKI JR, FRANKIE WALTER
258.75	LAFONTAINE, MICHAEL JOSEPH
751.25	LANEY, JESSICA WALTERS
1,323.75	LEDESMA, CHRISTOPHER WADE
1,193.00	LEE, MICHAEL DAVID
258.75	LEGER, RYLAND MARK
415.00	LOCKARD, JONATHON BARTHOLOMEW
365.00	LOWE, BRANDON MATHEW
588.00	LYONS, ORLANDO KADEEM
1,038.75	MARTIN, ELIZABETH KATE
282.50	MATTHEWS-YORK, EVAN ALLEN
838.00	MORAN, CODY JOSEPH
201.25	NAQUIN, JOSEPH JOHN
148.75	PATTERSON, NICKEY LYNN
201.25	PERNICIARO, TREVOR ALLAN
751.25	PERRY, PATRICK WADE
326.00	PETERSON, ALBERT PAUL
258.75	PIERSON JR, FRANK C
1,106.25	PORTER, DARYL STEPHEN
609.00	PROFFITT, EYDIE RENEE

182.00	QUALLS JR, DARRYL JAMES
278.75	REFFALT, MICHAEL THOMAS
376.25	ROBERTSON, LISA ANN
226.00	ROBINSON, NIKITA TASHAY
675.00	ROGERS, RICHARD HARRISON
515.00	RUGGLES, JOSEPH RAY
821.25	SINITIERE, LESTER JOSEPH
188.75	SMITH, ASHLEY MARIE
783.75	STEVENS, ASHLIEGH LORRAINE
1,252.50	STEWART, CIGI LYNN
133.00	STIGLET, MINDI LEIGH
1,305.00	STROUD, DONNIE MICHAEL
1,158.00	SULLIVAN, JUSTIN BLAINE
258.75	SULLIVAN, NATHANIEL D
251.25	THOMPSON, ZACHARY SCOTT
810.00	TILLER, SHAWN
598.75	TILLERY, TREY HUGH
188.75	TORRES, AUSTON DAVAGE
253.50	TRYBULSKI, KEVIN
310.50	VEGLIA, SHAWN MITCHELL
94.00	VILLARREAL, JANET CHRISTINE
760.00	WAINWRIGHT, JAMES ALBERT
1,122.50	WALTMAN, RAYMOND EYUELL

354.00	WEIMER, DONNA LIN
751.25	WIGGINS, MONISHA DASHAY
885.00	WILHELM, CHRISTIAN ANDREAS
63.00	WILLIAMS, RODERICK R
165.00	WILSON, TIFFANY LYNN
58 805 18	